Other income
Optimal use of
assets

Telecom contracts complete
yes no no no 0.0

50Hertz Transmission (Germany) revenues (at 100%)

Vertical grid revenues n/a Grid use contract complete yes no no no 0.0

Ancillary services revenues n/a
Contract for
balancing groups

complete
yes no no no 0.0

Other income n/a
Customer
contributions

complete
yes yes no yes 30.1

Received customer contributions (IFRIC 18) are currently directly recognised in full as revenue, whereas
under IFRS 15 the cash considerations should be presented as deferred revenue and will be recognised
in revenue over the lifetime of the underlying asset.

21

The impact of the transition to IFRS 15 on the revenue of the segments Elia Transmission Belgium and
50Hertz Transmission Germany is shown below:

Elia Transmission (Belgium) revenues 30 June 2017 30 June 2017 30 June 2017
  as reported under IFRS 15 difference

Grid connection 21.2 21.2 0.0

Management and development of grid infrastructure 240.8 240.8 0.0

Management of the electrical system 60.0 60.0 0.0

Compensation for imbalances 81.4 81.4 0.0

Market integration 12.3 12.3 0.0

International revenue 20.8 20.8 0.0

Other income  48.8 35.7 13.1

Subtotal revenues & other income 485.3 472.2 13.1

Settlement mechanism: deviations from approved budget (47.0) (47.0) 0.0

Total revenues and other income 438.3 425.2 13.1

   50Hertz Transmission (Germany) revenues 30 June 2017 30 June 2017 30 June 2017
  as reported under IFRS 15 difference

Vertical grid revenues 631.2 631.2 0.0

Horizontal grid revenues 103.2 103.2 0.0

Ancillary services revenues 61.5 61.5 0.0

Other income 30.0 30.0 0.0

Subtotal revenue and other income 826.0 826.0 0.0

Settlement mechanism: deviations from approved budget (143.4) (143.4) 0.0

Total revenues and other income 682.5 682.5 0.0

The summarised impact on the revenue of the Group is detailed below:

(in million EUR) - Period ended   30 June 2017 30 June 2017 30 June 2017

Detail revenue as reported under IFRS 15 difference

Revenue  392.9 392.9 0.0

Transfers of assets from customers 13.9 0.8 13.1

Total revenue  406.8 393.8 13.1

Total other income

Services and technical expertise 2.1 2.1 0.0

Own production 10.4 10.4 0.0

Optimal use of assets 7.4 7.4 0.0

Other 11.4 11.4 0.0

Gain on sale PPE 0.2 0.2 0.0

Other operating income 31.4 31.4 0.0

The impact on the results of the Group can be found in the table below, for the period ended 30 June
2017 as well as for the expected impact on opening equity at 1 January 2017.
The companies included in the 50Hertz Transmission Germany segment are accounted for using the
equity method (at 60%). Therefore, the impact of IFRS 15 on their revenue recognition is shown under

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (net of income tax) in the Group’s results.

Key figures (in million EUR)  30 June 2017 30 June 2017 30 June 2017 31 December

2016
31 December

2016
31 December

2016

  as reported under IFRS 15  difference as reported under IFRS 15  difference

Total revenues 438.3 425.2 13.1 n/r n/r n/r

Share of profit of equity-
accounted investees (net of
income tax)

52.6 52.6 0.0 n/r n/r n/r

Income tax expenses (25.6) (21.2) (4.4) n/r n/r n/r

Net profit 111.0 102.3 8.7 n/r n/r n/r

Total assets 6,416.1 6,398.0 18.1 6,241.5 6,223.4 18.1

Total equity 2,534.8 2,465.6 69.2 2,512.6 2,452.1 60.5

22

Key figures per share

Basic earnings per share (EUR) 1.82 1.68 0.14 n/r n/r n/r

Equity per share (EUR)  41.6 40.5 1.1 41.2 40.3 0.9

Transition method
The Group plans to adopt IFRS 15 in its consolidated financial statements for the year ending

31 December 2018 using the full retrospective method. As a result, the Group will apply all of the
IFRS 15 requirements to each comparative period presented and adjust its consolidated financial
statements.

The Group also plans to use the practical expedients for completed contracts, if relevant, meaning that
completed contracts that began and ended in the same comparative period, as well as those that are
completed at the beginning of the earliest period presented, will not be restated.